
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible.

Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it. 

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 3 APRIL 2018
1.30 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 March 2018 5 - 14

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 17/02375/FUL - Morrisons Lincoln Road Peterborough PE4 
6WS.

15 - 28

5.2 18/00092/HHFUL - 8 Borrowdale Close Gunthorpe 
Peterborough PE4 7YA.

29 - 40

5.3 17/00157/ENFCOU - 89 Fengate Peterborough PE1 5BA. 41 - 56

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

Public Document Pack



In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol
[...]
al relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



This page is intentionally left blank



 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
MEETING

HELD AT 1:30PM, ON
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2018

BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
 

Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors Bull, 
Stokes, Serluca, Clark, Martin A Iqbal, Ash and Hiller

Officers Present: Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor
Richard Kay, Head of Sustainable Growth and Strategy
Gemma Wildman, Principal Planning Officer
Simon Ireland, Head of PCC Highways

 
61.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bond.

62.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Councillor Bull declared a personal interest in item 7.1 by virtue of knowing members 
of the Broadway Residents Association, but was not pre-determined on the application.

Councillor Stokes declared an non-pecuniary interest in item 7.3 as she was a board 
member for the North Level District Internal Drainage Board.

Councillor Hiller declared an non-pecuniary interest in item 7.3 as he was a board 
member for the North Level District Internal Drainage Board.

63. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR

None were received.

64.   MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2018

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record save for the following change to minute number 55:

From:
(said Councillor had made any representations  on the application).

To:
(said Councillor had not made any representation on the application).

At this point the Committee agreed to bring forward the items on the Peterborough 
Local Plan and Supplementary Update and Minerals and Waste report. In addition the 

5



Committee agreed to move the applicati
[...]
pment. In addition there was a garage that could be used. If this was a 
HMO there would be more vehicle movements than a care home.

● It was important to take into account the concerns of local residents, however 
this needed to be weighed up against planning needs and regulations.

● It was unusual to have three Ward Councillors objecting to the application and 
it was hard to ignore the strength of feeling shown. 

● There was a lot of agreement
●  With what residents had commented on however the need for this care in 

Peterborough was important to take into consideration.

At this point a suggestion was put forward on the possibility of granting the application 
on a temporary basis for two years to ascertain the suitability of the care home. This 
would allow Committee to see if any concerns were raised and how these were dealt 
with. There was further discussion about the possibility of a one year temporary grant, 
however there was argument that one year was not long enough.

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application on 

9



a temporary basis for 2 years. The Committee RESOLVED (8 in favour, 1 against) to 
GRANT the planning permission subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers. 

REASON FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

−  the proposal would provide much-needed housing for up to 6no. children/young 
adults in a semi-independent manner to act as a transition between full-time care and 
independent adult living, in accordance with Policy CS8 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy DPD (2011);

−  adequate on-site parking is provided to meet the demands of the development and 
no unacceptable impact would arise in te
[...]
und business plan. 

● The applicant wanted to employ one person on site but this could increase in 
the future. Increasing the number of rabbits would not need planning 
permission.

● Highways confirmed that a survey was carried out between 8-14 December 
2017, the Sunday and Monday did have snow and ice, but theses had been 
discounted in terms of the road survey. 

● It was Clarified that the hedges had been cut down for access as therse were 
part of the conditions placed on the application. Condition was there to aid 
vehicles, If not complied with enforcement would need to be looked at.

● Storage house had not been proposed as a slaughterhouse. Not a planning 
system issue.

● There had been lots of local objections. The buildings on site would be 
extremely visible.

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application. 

11



The Committee RESOLVED (5 for, 4 against, 1 abstained) to GRANT the planning 
permission subject to relevant conditions being delegated to officers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:
 

-   the proposal has been assessed against the criteria under Annex A to the former 
PPS7.

-   the functional need for a temporary agricultural dwelling is accepted and the 
business has been planned on a sound financial basis. 

-   the scale and design of the proposed agricultural building and the temporary 
dwelling would be in keeping with the proposal agricultural use of the site. 

-   the proposal has demonstrated a safe and convenience access can be provided
 

The proposal therefore accords with policies, PP2, PP7, PP12 and PP13 of the 
Adopted Peterborough Planning Policies DPD, policy CS16, CS17 and CS20 
[...]
ing stored in the roof was a principle used for all these types of 

property.
● There were sustainable benefits, right accommodation for people at the right 

time, the opportunity for self-build which was not widely available. 

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● The change in flood risk policy, was reflected in the history of the site.
● The Insurance industry had a sinking fund so each premium goes into this fund 

to reduce the premium of properties in flood risk areas.
● Tricky test to pass and no applications have yet to do this. Number of tests that 

would need to pass.
● The application had wider social community benefits and would enable further 

self-build applications.
● The Environment Agency set the flood risks and these were looked at rather 

than the build itself.
● There was a lot of sympathy for this development and the drainage board had 

not objected.
● There was ample drainage and no major issues with the location of the refuse 

storage facility.
● The experts had no major concerns and had deemed the application and site 

safe.
● The benefit to the community outweighed the exception test in this instance.
● There was concern about deviating from national policy and local policies and 

subjectively looking at data and would be adverse against going against officers 
recommendations.

● The applicant had taken all reasonable measures to alleviate flooding.

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application.
The Committee RESOLVED (8 for, 2 against) to GRANT the planning permission 
subject to relevant conditions being delegated to officers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

The proposal is acceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for
[...]
r Park. As set out within the submitted Travel Plan the area is served by 12 
regular buses per hour Monday to Saturday between the hours of 07:00 and 20:00, and a reduced 
service on Sundays. The Green Wheel cycle route (Route #12) also runs parallel to Bourges 
Boulevard, linking the City Centre and the application site, and beyond. Therefore whilst the 
application site is situated outside of a local centre, it is considered to be well connected in this 
instance.  
 
Flexibility 
It is understood that a McDonalds Drive Thru model requires a set amount of floor area with space 
around the building to facilitate a drive-thru, and 20,000 passing traffic movements per day. Within 
the supporting statement reference is made to a previous appeal decision from 2005 re Treloggan 
Road, Lane, Newquay (APP/Q0830/A/051182303), where it was concluded by the Inspector that 'it 
is difficult to envisage how a developer could be flexible in respect of the format of a drive through 
restaurant. Unlike a conventional restaurant ... a drive-through by definition requires vehicular 
access and circulation through or around the building'.  
 
Officers recognise that the Drive Thru and restaurant elements could be considered separately, 
and that a restaurant in isolation could likely be accommodated within an existing Centre. 
However, relevant policy requires an assessment of the proposal as submitted and it has been 
demonstrated that a Drive-Thru could not be accommodated elsewhere within an existing centre. 
Further, it is reasonable to conclude that a McDonald’s restaurant in isolation would not be 
forthcoming as an individual proposal.  
 
Based on the submitted information Officers consider that the application site is suitably connected 
to the City Centre by a range of public transport means and that there are no sequentially 
preferable sites which are currently available that could accommodate the proposed development. 
As such the proposal is considered to accord with 
[...]
ial considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
 
- The proposal has demonstrated that it would be suitably connected to the City Centre by a range 
of public transport means and that there are no sequentially preferable sites which are currently 
available that could accommodate the proposed development. As such the proposal is considered 
to accord with Policies CS15 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011), PP9 of the 
Peterborough Policies DPD (2012) and Paragraph 24 of the NPPF (2012);  
- The proposed development would not have an unacceptably harmful impact on the character or 
appearance of the area, and would therefore accord with Policies CS16 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy DPD (2011), Policies PP2 of the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012);  
- The proposed development would not unacceptably harm the amenity of adjoining neighbours, 
and would not exacerbate issues of crime and anti-social behaviour within the area, and would 
therefore accord with Policies CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and PP3 of 
the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012); and 
- The proposal would not result in a highway safety hazard and sufficient car parking can be 
provided to serve the existing and proposed development, thereby according with Policies CS14 of 
the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough Policies 
DPD (2012). 
 
7 Recommendation 
 

25



 10

The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
  
C 2 If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the 

site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed i
[...]
: 8 Borrowdale Close, Gunthorpe, Peterborough, PE4 7YA 
Applicant: Mrs Terri Kitoto Luhata 
  
Agent: Mr Sajan Varghese 
 BRETWAY Designs 
 
Referred by: Councillor Davidson 
 
Reasons: The proposed extension will be overbearing to surrounding neighbours as 

a result of its height. In addition, the proposed extension would impact 
upon the party wall between No. 7 Borrowdale and No. 8 Borrowdale 
Close.  

 
Site visit: 06.02.2018 
 
Case officer: Mr Jack Gandy 
Telephone No. 01733 452595 
E-Mail: jack.gandy@peterborough.gov.uk 
 
Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions.   
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 
 
Sites and Surroundings 
The application site comprises a semi-detached dwelling located within a residential area. The 
property is built in dapple brick and is set approximately 7.8 metres back from the highway. The 
site's garage is detached from the dwellinghouse and is set further to the rear of the site, with 
access from Borrowdale Close. Properties within Borrowdale are predominantly in the form of 
detached bungalows, however, upon entry into Borrowdale Close from Coniston Road, Nos. 1 to 
No. 14 are semi-detached two storey dwellings. 
 
Proposal 
Permission is sought for the construction of a single storey extension to the rear of the property. 
 
The proposal would project 4.4 metres in depth and would measure 5 metres in width. The 
extension would include a flat roof set 2.9 metres high from ground level. In addition to the flat roof, 
a pitched roof light would be fitted on top of the flat roof, which would measure 3.6 metres high 
from ground level. 
 
Two ground floor windows are also proposed to the side elevation of the dwellinghouse. One 
window would be fitted to the original house and would serve a dining room. The second window 
would be fitted to the side elevation of the proposed extension serving the kitchen. 
 

31



 2

2 Planning History 
 
Reference Proposal Decision Date 
17
[...]
the development proposed under this 
application can be considered and not any potential future development on site. 
 
- The setting of a precedent:- Each case is considered on its own merits and no two sites are ever 
the same. 
 
- Building works operations, including noise and disruption:- This is not a material planning 
consideration.  
 
- Depth of foundations:- Foundations are not a material planning consideration. 
 

37



 8

- Loss of view from neighbouring sites:- This is not a material planning consideration that can be 
taken into consideration in the determination of a planning application. 
 
- Planning Inspectorate - The Planning Inspectorate only becomes available to applicants or 
planning agents if their applications are refused. When approved, there are no rights of appeal to 
third parties under the planning system. Outside of the planning system, such parties would need 
to go through a process called Judicial Review. Details of this can be found on the application's 
Decision Notice, which is available to view online. 
 
- Proposal following refusal of previous planning application (ref: 17/01615/HHFUL):- The Local 
Planning Authority has a legal duty to consider planning applications submitted to them, regardless 
of planning history. This planning application has been assessed as such with an Officer 
recommendation made. 
 
6 Conclusions 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
- The character and appearance of the application and the surrounding area would not be 
unacceptably affected by the proposed development, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD (2012). 
- The proposal would not significantly harm the amenity of surrounding residents, in accordance 
with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 
- On-site parking provision would not be unacceptably affected by the proposed development, in 
accordance with Policy PP13 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
  
C 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

plans: 
  
 - Existing Floor Plans (Drawing number PP/18/0216-01) 
 - Existing Elevations (Drawing number PP/018/0216-02) 
 - Existing and Proposed Block Plans (Drawing number PP/18/0216-03) 
 - Location Plan (Drawing number 17/0216-04) 
 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan (Drawing number PP/18/0216-05) 
 - Proposed First Floor Plan (Drawing number PP/18/0216-06) 
 - Proposed Elevations Plan (Drawing number PP/18/0216-07 Revision A) 
 - Proposed Sections Plan (Drawing number PP/18/0216-08 Revision A) 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
  
 
 

38



 9

C 3 The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the single storey 
extension hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 

  
 Reason: For the Local Planning Authority to ensure a satisfactory external appearance, in 

accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy 
PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 

  
 

39



This page is intentionally left blank

40



41



This page is intentionally left blank

42



Item No: 3 

Planning and EP Committee 3 April 2018 

 

Planning Enforcement Notice – 89 Fengate, unauthorised reside
[...]
  planning permission.    

   

Article 1 of Protocol  (peaceful enjoyment of property), and Article 8 ( right to respect for 
private life & home) apply to planning decisions. 
  
However the above convention right is qualified and a planning  authority must take into 
account and balance these convention rights against the public interest that exists in taking 
enforcement action against a breach of development control.  In carrying out this balancing 
exercise between private rights and public interest it is considered that the taking of 

1. Background   

2. Human Rights 

43



enforcement action is reasonable and proportionate and notwithstanding the convention 
right, and is justified in the circumstances of this case 

For  the reasons set out in the officer  delegated  report in Appendix 1, officers  consider  
that residential use  of the  property is  inappropriate and  therefore  that the Enforcement 
Notice  should not be  withdrawn.  

Committee may consider, contrary to  both delegated  decisions  on previous  applications 
and  the appeal decision office, that the level of  amenity for the residents at the  property is 
after all acceptable and  give weight to the fact that the site is  being used as  a  ‘live  work’ 
space i.e. the  operator lives  on site with his family. 

Whilst officers recommend that the enforcement notice is  not withdrawn, should  members 
disagree it is  suggested that a new planning application is  sought so that the  residential 
occupation of  the site is  linked  to the operation of  the  business  on site.         

 

 

The Head of Planning recommends that the enforcement notice is not withdrawn. 

 

 

 

 

Ward Councillors: Cllr Azher Iqbal, Cllr Jo Johnson, Cllr  Matthew Mahabadi 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 Conclusion   

4. Recommendation  

44



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Officer Delegated Report (most recent change of use application) 

45



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

46



 

 

 

 

 

47



 

 

 

 

 

48



 

 

 

 

 

49



 

 

 

 

 

50



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51



 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 – Appeal Decision (change of use of whole property)  

52



 

 

 

 

 

 

53



 

 

 

 

 

 

54



 

 

 

 

 

 

55



This page is intentionally left blank

56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 13 March 2018
	5.1 17/02375/FUL - Morrisons Lincoln Road Peterborough PE4 6WS.
	17 02375 FUL -Morrisons Final Report

	5.2 18/00092/HHFUL - 8 Borrowdale Close Gunthorpe Peterborough PE4 7YA.
	Final committee report  -18 00092 HHFUL-Borrowdale

	5.3 17/00157/ENFCOU - 89 Fengate Peterborough PE1 5BA.
	89 Fengate - FINAL Enf report




Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

MEETING
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON

TUESDAY, 3 APRIL 2018
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH

 
Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors Over, 
Stokes, Clark, Martin, A Iqbal, Ash, Bond and Hiller

Officers Present: Nick Harding, Head of Planning
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor
Simon Ireland, Head of PCC Highways

 
68.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bull and Serluca. Councillor 
Over attended as substitute.

69.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 

Councillor Bond declared a personal interest in item 5.2 by virtue of having previously 
spoken on the application at a previous meeting.

70. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR

None were received.

71.   MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 30 JANUARY 2018

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

Save for altering the application details under item 67.2 to read 17/01087/FUL - Land 
to the West of, Uffington Road, Barnack, Stamford

With regards to item 67.2 to alter from Mr Harry Bressey to Mr Harry Brassey
 
72.1 17/02375/FUL - MORRISONS LINCOLN ROAD, PETERBOROUGH, PE4 6WS

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation 
to seeking planning permission for the construction of a two-storey restaurant with 
associated drive-thru, car parking, landscaping and associated works, two customer 
order displays and canopies. 

The Head of Planning introduced the report and update report. Highways had 
identified restricted hours of servicing for when the junctions were not being heavily 
used. 

The Planning Committee and Environmental Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:



● Given the location of the facility it was in the interests of motorists that heavy 
goods vehicles (HGV’s) were not allowed into the car park. This was the 
reason for the layby location. 

● Highways accepted the restricting of the servicing hours reducing any 
disruption.

● The site enjoyed good public transport links and a number of regular bus 
services past the site.

● HGV’s had the facility to turnaround in the Morrison’s service area.
● The addition of fast-food services was generally welcomed by the public.

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (9 For, 1 Abstention) to GRANT the planning permission 
subject to relevant conditions delegated to officers. 

REASON FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:

- The proposal has demonstrated that it would be suitably connected to the City 
Centre by a range of public transport means and that there are no sequentially 
preferable sites which are currently available that could accommodate the proposed 
development. As such the proposal is considered to accord with Policies CS15 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011), PP9 of the Peterborough Policies DPD 
(2012) and Paragraph 24 of the NPPF (2012);
- The proposed development would not have an unacceptably harmful impact on the 
character or appearance of the area, and would therefore accord with Policies CS16 
of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011), Policies PP2 of the Peterborough 
Policies DPD (2012);
- The proposed development would not unacceptably harm the amenity of adjoining 
neighbours, and would not exacerbate issues of crime and anti-social behaviour 
within the area, and would therefore accord with Policies CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and PP3 of the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012); and
- The proposal would not result in a highway safety hazard and sufficient car parking 
can be provided to serve the existing and proposed development, thereby according 
with Policies CS14 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and PP12 and 
PP13 of the Peterborough Policies DPD (2012).

1.50pm - At this point Councillor Bond withdrew from the meeting due to having a 
declared an interest in the item below.

72.2 18/00092/HHFUL - 8 BORROWDALE CLOSE, GUNTHORPE, PETERBOROUGH, 
PE4 7YA

 



The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
planning permission being sought for the construction of a single storey extension to 
the rear of the property. The proposal would project 4.4 metres in depth and would 
measure 5 metres in width. The extension would include a flat roof set 2.9 metres 
high from ground level. In addition to the flat roof, a pitched roof light would be fitted 
on top of the flat roof, which would measure 3.6 metres high from ground level.

Two ground floor windows are also proposed to the side elevation of the 
dwellinghouse. One window would be fitted to the original house and would serve a 
dining room. The second window would be fitted to the side elevation of the proposed 
extension serving the kitchen.  

The Head of Planning introduced the report and update report. This had previously 
been considered at an earlier committee where it was refused due to the large scale 
of the extension.

Councillor Julia Davidson Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and responded 
to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● This application was not in keeping Peterborough Planning Policy 3 (PP3) as 
this application was not in keeping with existing and surrounding areas.

● The Committee needed to take into account the design and impact on the 
character of neighbouring properties.

● Local residents felt strongly that this application should be refused due to the 
extension not being in keeping with the local area.

● This extension would impact negatively on next doors property and would 
cause overshadowing with the size of the extension.

● The domed roof was not in keeping with the properties in the area and would 
stand out over and above the extension.

● Neighbours to the rear of the property would suffer an impact as there would 
be windows to the rear of the extension overlooking the back garden.

Claire Jackson, a local resident, addressed the Committee and responded to 
questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included:

● There had been discrepancies with the original plans which had made it was 
difficult to understand the overall scale of the proposed development.

● The extension was not in keeping with the local area. The domed roof was an 
eyesore and would extend out above the roof line.

● The 2.9 m extension was too long and would cause overshadowing with 
neighbouring properties and result in less light being emitted onto those 
properties directly affected.

● This was a dominating extension and would have a detrimental impact on 
neighbouring properties.

Mrs Terri Kitoto Luhata and Sajan Varghese, agent and applicant, addressed the 
Committee and responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points 
highlighted included:

● The only issue was the impact and scale of the extension, however this was 
within the permitted and legal limit.

● The extension was 18m away from the back neighbours back wall.
● There was an extension already constructed on a property just a few doors 

down which had not caused any issues. 
● The garden was East facing and therefore only some light would be lost in the 

morning on the neighbours property.
● From the proposed drawing there would be a small gap between the 

neighbouring boundary. 
● A 4.4m extension out the back of the property was a standard size extension. 



The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● The regulations allowed for a permitted development of 3m tall and 3m long 
extension from the rear of a semi-detached property. In this instance it was 
only 1.4m longer in length.

● There was a degree of shadowing that might take place but this was likely to 
be negligible.  

● The new design was much more in keeping than the previous application. This 
one storey extension was not detrimental to neighbouring properties.

RESOLVED: 

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to APPROVE the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to GRANT the planning permission subject 
to relevant conditions being delegated to officers.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically:
- The character and appearance of the application and the surrounding area would 
not be unacceptably affected by the proposed development, in accordance with 
Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).
- The proposal would not significantly harm the amenity of surrounding residents, in 
accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and 
Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).
- On-site parking provision would not be unacceptably affected by the proposed 
development, in accordance with Policy PP13 of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD (2012).

2.35pm - At this point Councillor Bond returned to the meeting.

72.3 17/00157/ENFCOU - 89 FENGATE, PETERBOROUGH, PE1 5BA
 

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee received a report in relation to 
ensuring that the Committee supports the delegated decision to serve an enforcement 
notice.
 
The Head of Planning introduced the report and update report. Now received appeal 
against planning permission and enforcement notice. Operates tyre fitting business 
next door.

Usman Sully, addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. 
In summary the key points highlighted included:

● It had been unfair the number of times enforcement officers had visited the 
site. 

● The property on site was the family home and if the enforcement notice was 
carried out there would be no place for the family to go.

● There were cars being sold on the site but this had stopped a number of years 
ago.



● The electricity connection in the rear garden was only used for a night light 
and no other purpose.

● There was currently an appeal against an enforcement notice in place.
● There had been no assistance from Ward Councillors.

The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included:

● There had been previous enforcement notices that had not been complied 
with.

● A previous appeal against an enforcement notice had been dismissed by the 
courts.

● The location was a concern for any residential development and was not in a 
position to change at the current time.

The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to continue with the 
enforcement notice served. The Committee RESOLVED (9 for 1 against) to not 
withdraw the enforcement notice 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION:

For the reasons set out in the officer delegated report in Appendix 1, officers consider
that residential use of the property is inappropriate and therefore that the Enforcement 
Notice should not be withdrawn.

                                                                                                                              Chairman
1.30pm – 2.50pm


